

No. 22-172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Cynthia E. Richman
Amir C. Tayrani
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Bradley J. Hamburger
Samuel Eckman
Julian W. Kleinbrodt
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADOPTED A BROAD RULE LIMITING <i>MICROSOFT</i> TO THE CLASS-ACTION CONTEXT.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	4
III. THE DECISION BELOW BOTH DEEPENS AND CREATES CIRCUIT CONFLICTS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	1
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Plumbers, Pipe Fitters & Mech. Equip. Serv., Local Union No. 392 v. Humbert</i> , 884 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bethel v. McAllister Bros., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Brewer v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2, 5
<i>Deas v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 12

<i>Lush v. Bd. of Trs. of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 29 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Polymer Prods., Inc. v. Borg- Warner Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Office Depot Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1, 9
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Sperring v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	2, 5
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917).....	7
<i>Trevino-Barton v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 919 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11

Other Authorities

Bryan Lammon, <i>The Ninth Circuit Limits Baker, Preserves Manufactured Finality</i> , Final Decisions (Apr. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2akxj5af	4
